
Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall 
Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  www.leicestershire.gov.uk

Meeting: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date/Time: Thursday, 12 July 2018 at 2.00 pm

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield

Contact: Mr M Hand (Tel: 0116 305 2583)

Email: matthew.hand@leics.gov.uk

Membership

Mrs. P. Posnett CC (Chairman)

John Adler
Mr. R. Blunt CC

Karen English
Simon Fogell

Cllr. J. Kaufman
Dr Andy Ker

Dr Mayur Lakhani
Roz Lindridge

DPCC Kirk Master
Paul Meredith

Dr Saquib Muhammad
Mr. I. D. Ould CC
Cllr Alan Pearson
Mike Sandys
John Sinnott
Jane Toman
Caroline Trevithick
Supt Natalee Wignal
Jon Wilson

AGENDA

Item Report by

1.
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2018 
and Action Log. 

(Pages 3 - 12)

2.
 

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda. 

3.
 

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda. 

4.
 

Position Statement by the Chairman. 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


Strategy.

5.
 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Update. Director of Public 
Health

There will be a Powerpoint presentation for this item.

Performance.

6.
 

Better Care Fund Plan Refresh 2018/19. Director of Health 
and Care 
Integration

(Pages 13 - 20)

7.
 

Unified Prevention Board Update. Unified Prevention 
Board

(Pages 21 - 26)

8.
 

Progress of the Health and Social Care Sector 
Growth Plan 2017. 

Director of Adults 
and Communities

(Pages 27 - 38)

Governance

9.
 

Integration Programme Governance. Director of Health 
and Care 
Integration

(Pages 39 - 48)

10.
 

Date of next meeting. 

The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on 
27 September at 2.00pm.

11.
 

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent. 



Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 24 May 2018. 

PRESENT

Mrs. P. Posnett CC (in the Chair)

Leicestershire County Council

Mr. I. D. Ould CC Paul Meredith
Jon Wilson
Mike Sandys

Clinical Commissioning Groups

Dr Andy Ker
Karen English
Dr Chris Trzcinski
Caroline Trevithick

Leicestershire District and Borough Councils

Councillor Jeffrey Kaufman
Councillor Alan Pearson
Jane Toman

Healthwatch Leicestershire

Micheal Smith
Simon Fogell

In attendance

Chief Supt Andy Lee            Leicestershire Police
 Simon Down  Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
Wendy Hoult                        NHS England
Mark Wightman   UHL
Vandna Gohil  (minute 82 refers)
Kevan Liles             (minute 82 refers)

Apologies

John Adler, Mr. R. Blunt CC, Dr Mayur Lakhani, Roz Lindridge and DPCC Kirk Master

70. Minutes and Action Log. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 

3 Agenda Item 1



The Board also noted the Action Log, which provided an update on actions agreed by the 
Board at its previous meetings.

71. Urgent items. 

There were no urgent items for consideration.

72. Declarations of interest. 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting.

No declarations were made.

73. Position Statement from the Chairman. 

The Chairman presented a position statement on the following matters:

 County Council awarded £400,000 to help families get active together
 NHS Breast Screening Programme: National Patient Notification Exercise  
 First Contact Plus
 Slipper Exchange 
 New GP branch surgery opens in Thorpe Astley 
 600 care home staff given boost
 GP online services

Particular reference was made to the First Contact Plus scheme which as a result of a 
Better Care Fund (BCF) review, had gone through a per
[...]
n and Families Partnership Plan 2018 – 21 be 
approved.

75. Draft Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Dementia Strategy 2019-2022 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which provided 
an update concerning the development of the draft Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 
Living Well with Dementia Strategy 2019 – 2022. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 6’ is filed with these minutes.

The Board noted that the Strategy detailed five key aims which would underpin agencies 
work to improve dementia diagnosis and the lives of the current 9642 sufferers within the 
region.

In response to questions from members, the Director confirmed that whilst the Strategy 
was a policy document of the CCGs and the County Council, it had been developed 
alongside the Dementia Programme Board which included representatives of district 
councils, UHL and the Police. It would be possible for the Board to receive a report 
outlining the work undertaken in localities to support people with dementia at a future 
meeting.  

RESOLVED:

a) That the update concerning the draft Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Living 
Well with Dementia Strategy 2019 – 2022 be noted;

b) That a report outlining the work undertaken in localities to support people with 
dementia be considered at a future meeting of the Board.

76. Implementation of the Personalised Commissioning Service Standard Operating 
Procedures. 

The Board considered a report of East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group presenting an update on the implementation of the personalised 
commissioning service across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.  A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes.

The Continuing Health Care (CHC) Service in Leicestershire had been fragmented and in 
need of improvement for a number of years. Following a tender exercise 18 months ago, 
an end to end process with a single provider was put in place, the selec
[...]
rector of Health and Care Integration which 
provided an update on the Better Care Fund Programme for 2017/18. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 

In reference to Leicestershire’s Delayed Transfers of Care Target for 2018/19, the 
Director reported that the revised figure had yet to be announced by the NHS for 
2018/19, but was expected imminently.  

NHS England confirmed that Leicestershire had again performed very well with reference 
to the delivery of the BCF. Where targets had not been met for 2017/18, NHS England 
commented this was due to Leicestershire partners continuing to set stretching targets.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

81. Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Transforming Care Plan. 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which provided 
an update on the delivery of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Transforming Care 
Plan. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 

The Transforming Care Plan (TCP), developed by CCGs, NHS England’s Specialist 
Commissioners and Local Authorities, targeted the implementation of enhanced 
community provision, the reduction of inpatient capacity and the delivery of care and 
treatment reviews. 

Arising from discussion the following points were noted;

 The LLR TCP had been placed into red risk status by NHS England in January 
2018 having 10 patients over the agreed CCG figure (33 instead of the predicted 
23). Whilst the status had now been reduced to amber, it was likely that the level 
would continue to fluctuate and rise to red once more;

 As part of the works towards achieving the aims of the TCP, a review of the 
Admissions Register, which contained the details of anyone at immediate risk of 
admission to hospital due to their learning disability or autism, had been 
undertaken. The list was subsequently reduced from over 200 people having been 
identified as ‘at risk’ to five individ
[...]
ed the provider’s proposed vision, 
approach and delivery of the service over the next five years. A copy of the presentation 
marked ‘Agenda item 14’ is filed with these minutes.

Transitional arrangements were ongoing as Engaging Communities Staffordshire, the 
new provider of the local Healthwatch, sought to establish a new Healthwatch Advisory 
Board, began working with its commissioners to establish a set of interim priorities and 
networks across the health and social care system. It was confirmed that staff and 
delivery of services would continue to be based in Leicester and Leicestershire.  

Following questions from members it was explained that through comprehensive contract 
management undertaken by the City Council, the financial operations of the providers 
would be closely monitored and scrutinised.    

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be noted. 

84. Date of next meeting. 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 12 July 2018 at 
2.00pm.

9



2.00  - 4.15 pm CHAIRMAN
24 May 2018

10



Health and Wellbeing Board Action Log

1

No. Date Action Responsible
Officer

Comments Status

349(d) 05/01/17 Submit a report on the Local Digital Roadmap to
a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing
Board.

Vikesh Tailor A report is scheduled for a future meeting of the
Health and Wellbeing Board.

GREEN

367(c) 16/03/17 Request the Unified Prevention Board  to take
forward Leicestershire specific work actions from
the LLR Suicide Prevention Strategy and Action
Plan and report back to the Health and Wellbeing
Board when appropriate.

Mike Sandys Six monthly updates from the Unified Prevention
Board are scheduled for the Health and Wellbeing
Board.

GREEN

10 22/06/17 Request to provide feedback on Integrated
Locality Teams test beds to a future meeting of
the Health and Wellbeing Board

Cheryl Davenport A report is scheduled for a future meeting of the
Health and Wellbeing Board.

GREEN

27 20/07/17 That an update on the progress of 
[...]
 the Leicester,
Leicestershire and Rutland Transforming Care
Plan be provided to the Board in 6 Months time

Jon Wilson An update is scheduled for the November 2018
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board

GREEN

No. Date Action Responsible
Officer

Comments Status

12



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 12 JULY 2018

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF HEALTH AND CARE INTEGRATION

BETTER CARE FUND PLAN REFRESH 2018/19

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an 
update on the work in progress to refresh the Leicestershire Better Care Fund (BCF) 
plan for 2018/19.

Recommendation

2. The Board is requested to:

a) Note the content of the report;

b) Approve the provisional BCF outcome metrics, subject to any changes required 
following the publication of the BCF guidance.

c) Authorise the Chief Executive of Leicestershire County Council, following 
consultation with the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, to finalise the 
BCF plan refresh, in light of the national guidance, and submit to NHS England. 

d) Note that the members of the Integration Executive (a subgroup of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board responsible for the day to day delivery of the BCF Plan), will be 
asked to indicate their agreement ahead of the final submission to NHS England.

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions

3. The BCF policy framework was introduced by the Government in 2014, with the first 
year of BCF plan delivery being 2015/16. The Cabinet in February 2014 authorised 
the Health and Wellbeing Board to approve the BCF Plan and plans arising from its 
use.

4. NHS England published the policy framework for 2017-19 on 31st March 2017 which 
was accompanied by the technical guidance document published on 4th July 2017.

5. The Integration Executive reviewed and approved the final BCF Plan at its meeting 
on 7th September 2017. The plan was submitted to the BCF National Team on 8th 
September, in line with the national BCF timetable.

6. The Health and Wellbeing Board, at its meeting on 16 March 2017, authorised the 
Chief Executive of Leicestershire County Council, following consultation with the 
Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board to make any amendments to the Better 
Care Fund Plan 2017/18 – 2019/20 in the light of the national guidance, prior to its 
submission to NHS England

13 Agenda Item 6



2

7. Subsequently, East Leicestershire and Rutland and West Leicestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Groups Governing Bodies and Leicestershire County Council’s 
Cabinet signed off the BCF Plan submission in September 2017. 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s132435/Final%20Cabinet%20Report%20DTOCBCF%20Assurance%20Oct%202017.pdf 

BCF Plans for 2018/19

8. The current BCF plan covers both 2017/18 and 2018/19. The BCF National Team 
has confirmed that technical guidance for 2018/19 will be released soon, which will 
cover a number of revisions to the existing two year plan.

9. The delayed transfers of care target has been revised and provisional data was 
received in May 2017 to support this work.  Further information is provided in 
paragraphs 20-24 of the report.

10. The current information received on the other three BCF metrics is that there will be 
an opportunity to revise these targets but it will not be mandatory. The Integration 
Team have reviewed and refreshed these metrics in readiness as detailed in 
paragraphs 12-19 and 25-28 below.

11. During Q4 2017/18, the BCF expenditure plan for 2018/19 was reviewed in line with 
annual financial planning arrangements in all three partner organisations. The 
Integration Executive agreed to not make any changes to the existing plan as it 
entered year two of the BCF plan. Work will continue to monitor and review progress 
against actual spend throughout the year, through the existing governance 
arrangements.

12. Following the publication of the BCF guidance, if there are any further changes 
required to the plan, this will be completed
[...]

7.50

7.71
7.88

8.10

8.77 8.87

8.19

8.78

8.24

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

8.00

9.00

10.00

Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19

R
a

te
 -

d
e

la
y

s 
p

e
r 

d
a

y
, 

p
e

r 
1

0
0

,0
0

0
 1

8
+

 p
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19

Both (2018/19 0.40 0.71 1.14 0.95 1.17 1.13 1.28 1.38 1.63 1.21 1.37 1.18

ASC (2018/19) 0.34 0.45 1.11 1.42 1.33 1.25 1.51 1.83 1.57 1.45 1.51 1.29

NHS (2018/19) 5.30 5.63 5.49 5.13 5.20 5.50 5.30 5.56 5.67 5.53 5.91 5.77

Provisional Target (2018/19) 6.04 6.79 7.74 7.50 7.71 7.88 8.10 8.77 8.87 8.19 8.78 8.24

BCF Draft Profiled Target (2018/19) - Leicestershire - Average Days delayed per day per 100,000 18+ population

19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 12 JULY 2018

REPORT OF THE UNIFIED PREVENTION BOARD

UNIFIED PREVENTION BOARD UPDATE 

Purpose of the report

1. The purpose of this report is to update on the work of the Unified Prevention Board 
(UPB) in delivering the prevention approach for Leicestershire.

Link to the local Health and Care System

2. The Unified Prevention Board (UPB) was created as a sub-group of the 
Leicestershire Health and Wellbeing Board.  It oversees the development and 
delivery of prevention activities underpinning the Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 
Leicestershire.

Recommendations

3. It is recommended that the Board:
a) Notes the contents of the report and progress.
b) Supports the development through Leicester-Shire and Rutland Sport (LRS) and 

the Unified Prevention Board of Healthy Workforce = Healthy Leicestershire

Background

4. The UPB agreed four key outcome pillars that it was felt all partners contributed to in 
helping residents maintain their own health and wellbeing.  These are:

 Keep Well;
 Keep Safe;
 Stay Independent;  and
 Enjoy life

5. Three cross-cutting programmes of work w
[...]
p Working and Associated Issues

22.   The recommendations within this report focus on actions across agencies that will 
improve the population’s health. The basis of the report is improving population 
health in partnership with other key agencies.

25



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: THURSDAY 12TH JULY 2018

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES

PROGRESS OF THE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE

SECTOR GROWTH PLAN 2017

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to present the delivery plan of, and progress with, the 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Health and Social Care Sector Growth Plan 
2017.

Link to the local Health and Care System

2. The LLR Health and Social Care Sector Growth Plan operates alongside, and adds 
value to, other significant programmes of reform in the sector. Linkages with the local 
Health and Care System are as follows:

Plan Relationship

Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan 
and Better Care 
Together

Of relevance to a number of work-streams, but particularly 
the enabling ‘Workforce and Organisational Development’ 
strand

Leicestershire County 
Council’s Strategic 
Plan 2018-2022

‘Strong Economy’ and ‘Keeping People Safe’ strategic 
outcomes

Adult Social Care 
Strategy 2016-2020

Ensuring that people who need support receive the right 
support from the right partner in the right time and place; 
and in furtherance of the strategic approach to prevent, 
reduce, delay, and then meet need

Better Care Fund Some of the initiatives with the delivery plan are supported 
with Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) budget

27 Agenda Item 8



Recommendations

3. It is recommended that

a) That the progress towards the Health and Social Care Sector Growth Plan be 
noted

b) The Board considers a further update on the progress of the Health and Social 
Care Sector Growth Plan in 12 months’ time.

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions

4. The sector growth plan was presented to the Health
[...]
LWAB Local Workforce Action Board
LWAG Local Workforce Action Group
NHS National Health Service
NLW National Living Wage
ROI Return on Investment
NMDS National Minimum Data Set
SME Small & Medium Enterprise
STP Sustainability & Transformation Partnership / Plan 

38



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 12 JULY 2018

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH AND CARE INTEGRATION

INTEGRATION PROGRAMME GOVERNANCE

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of proposed changes to the 
governance arrangements for the Integration Programme for Leicestershire.

Link to the local Health and Care System

2. The Integration Programme incorporates the Better Care Fund (BCF) plan/priorities 
and a number of other integration priorities across the partnership, building on good 
foundations of joint working established over a number of years between the council 
and NHS partners.

Recommendation

3. The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:-

(a) Note the revised terms of reference and extended remit for the Integration 
Finance and Performance Group;

(b) Approve the revised terms of reference for the Integration Executive.

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions

4. The Terms of Reference for the Integration Executive were initially approved by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board on 13 March 2014.  Revisions to the Terms of 
Reference were approved by the Health and Wellbeing Board on 22 January 2015 
and 19 November 2015.

Background

5. Since February 2014 the Integration Programme has been governed by the Health 
and Wellbeing Board, with day to day oversight provided by the Integration 
Executive.

6. The Integration Finance and Performance Group (IFPG) is primarily responsible for 
oversight of the pooled budgets supporting the integration programme, including 

39 Agenda Item 9



setting strategy for contingencies and risk pools, and the overall financial 
management and performance of the section 75 for the BCF. 

7. At its meeting on 1 May, the Integration Executive considered governance 
arrangements for the partnership’s joint commissioning priorities.  The Integration 
Executive agreed that there was a need for a body to act as a commissioning forum 
between the health services and local authority which would focus on the detail of the 
joint commissioning workplan including areas outside the scope of the BCF but felt 
that it was not the right forum. The Integration Executive proposed that the IFPG 
should extend its remit to also have oversight of a wider portfolio of activities to 
include the joint commissioning workplan.

8. The IFPG discussed and agreed the proposed changes to its terms of reference on 
21 May. As the terms of reference are an integral part of the Better Care Fund 
section 75 agreement, the two county Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and 
the County Council will be asked to agree to the amended version.

9. The updated terms of reference for the IFPG have been provided in Appendix A for 
information.

Integration Executive

10. The terms of reference for the Integration Executive have been revised and are set 
out in Appendix B to this report.

11. The Integration Executive will continue to provide leadership, direction and 
assurance, on behalf of the Leicestershire Health and Wellbeing Board, so that the 
vision for integrated health and care is delivered in line with national policy and local 
priorities.

12. In terms of meeting frequency, the Integration Executive will meet bi-monthly moving 
forwards. Some of the key elements of the Integration Programme are being 
undertaken by other workstreams, such as the Home First or the Discharge Working 
Group, and it is important not to duplicate this. 

13. However the Integration Executive remains accountable for day to day delivery of the 
Leicestershire BCF plan and continues to lead on some large elements of 
Leicestershire-specific work which will require strategic oversight and decisions this 
year, including further development
[...]
 will be issued no later than 4 working days in advance unless later 
circulation has been authorised by the Chair (exceptional circumstances).

Location of Meetings

Leicestershire County Council Committee Rooms

Quoracy 

In order to meet, conduct routine business and take decisions 6 members must be present 
of which at least:

 1 must be a clinical representative
 1 must be a representative from Leicestershire County Council
 1 must be a provider. 

In order to meet, conduct routine business and take decisions on joint commissioning 
matters 6 members must be present of which at least:-

 1 must be a clinical representative;
 1 must be a representative of the CCGs
 1 must be a representative from Leicestershire County Council

Reporting Arrangements

The Integration Executive will submit to the Health and Wellbeing Board:-
 At least quarterly reports on the performance of the Better Care Fund and wider 

Integration Programme;
 At least annually a report on the use of resources in support of the Better Care 

Fund.

47



The Integration Executive will satisfy any internal or external audit requirements of relevant 
partners.

48


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2018 and Action Log.
	HWBB Action Log

	6 Better Care Fund Plan Refresh 2018/19.
	Appendix A - BCF DTOC Draft Profiled Target

	7 Unified Prevention Board Update.
	8 Progress of the Health and Social Care Sector Growth Plan 2017.
	Appendix - Health and Social Care Growth Plan

	9 Integration Programme Governance.



Minutes of the meeting

85.

86.

H Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Thursday, 12 July 2018.

PRESENT

Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC (in the Chair)

Leicestershire County Council

Mike Sandys Paul Meredith
Jon Wilson

Clinical Commissioning Groups

Karen English

Leicestershire District and Borough Councils

Clir. J. Kaufman
Jane Toman

Healthwatch Leicestershire

Micheal Smith
Harsha Kotecha

In attendance

Supt Natalee Wignal  Leicestershire Police

Mark Wightman University Hospital of Leicester
Simon Down Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
Apologies

John Adler, Mr. R. Blunt CC, Dr Andy Ker, Dr Mayur Lakhani, Roz Lindridge,
DPCC Kirk Master, Mr. I. D. Ould CC, CliIr Alan Pearson, Caroline Trevithick and
Jon Wilson

Minutes and Action Log.

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

The Board also noted the Action Log, which provided an update on actions agreed by the
Board at its previous meetings.

Urgent items.

There were no urgent items for consideration.



87.

88.

89.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made.

Position Statement by the Chairman.

The Chairman presented a position statement on the following matters:

e NHS 70" Anniversary

e Self-Care Campaign

e Improving Access to Urgent Care in Community
e Leicestershire Health Profiles 2018

e Stop Smoking Service rated excellent by quitters

Particular reference was made to the Leicestershire Health Profiles for 2018 which
indicated that overall Leicestershire County had above average health outcomes with
local authority districts in the top 10 nationally for 11 indicators. There were however
areas which required improvement, with five district indicators positioned within the worst
10 nationally. In reference to the change in indicator rating for diabetes across the
majority of Leicestershire districts, it was noted that the increase in cases recorded could
have been as a result of a change in the way Public Heath England measured the
prevalence of the condition rather than a decline in performance.

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Update.

The Board considered a presentation of the Director of Public Health which provided an
overview of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and proposed timetable. A
copy of the presentation is filed with these minutes.

The Director reported that the JSNA formed the evidence base for the Joint Health and
Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS). It was intended that the current JSNA would be published on
a rolling basis, with an initial 9 chapters scheduled to be available before the end of
2018/19. Consideration would be given to ensure that the findings of the JSNA would
link to NHS and Local Authority commissioning cycles and help services identify those
areas most in need.

It was noted that priority areas could be shifted as new needs were identified and whilst
frailty had not been identified within the first nine priorities, it was intended that the
reference group would be asked to prioritise chapters on multi —morbidity and frailty at its
next meeting.

In reference to a chapter due to be published in August 2018 focusing on Children’s Oral
Health, the Director reported that the JSNA had identified areas within the County which
had a higher proportion of reported decay among its young population compared to
others and would therefore benefit from a prioritisation of future support.

Members welcomed the work being undertaken and recognised the importance of using
the data to commission services effectively in order to help meet the health and care
needs of the local population.

RESOLVED:



90.

a) That the presentation be noted;

b) That the slides forming the presentation be circulated once the chapter on oral

health has been finalised.

Better Care Fund Plan Refresh 2018/19.

The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which
provided an update on the working progress to refresh and prepare the Leicestershire
Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan for 2018/19 to 2019/20. A copy of the report marked
‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes.

Arising from discussion the following points were raised:-

Whilst it was expected that Leicestershire’s provisional Delayed Transfer of Care
(DTOC) total target of 7.88 delays per 100,000 for 2018/19 would not change, final
guidance was still awaited;

DTOC data for May showed an improvement in performance compared to the
previous month, with 4.02 delays per 100,000 compared to 6.72 in April;

Whilst the BCF Plan continued to focus on reducing DTOC days across the
country, there was a possibility that there could be a greater emphasis placed on
reducing ‘super stranded’ patients (those remaining in hospital for more than 21
days) in the coming months and the position would be monitored carefully;

In response to a question concerning as to why BCF metric 1 (residential
admissions) had been set a more challenging target for 18/19 despite the reduced
target having not been met in 17/18, the Director undertook to provide a response
following the meeting.

{The Director subsequently confirmed that although the target was not met during
17/18, the ambition remained to reduce the number of people being admitted to
long term care. Despite the number of new admissions having increased during
17/18 the longer term trend was a decrease. The Department had therefore
established a three year trajectory to try to improve performance to bring the
council into the top quartile nationally and therefore the 18/19 target was a
milestone towards the three year overall target}

RESOLVED:

a)

b)

That the provisional BCF outcome metrics be approved, subject to any changes
required following the publication of the BCF guidance.

That the Chief Executive of Leicestershire County Council, following consultation
with the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board be authorised to finalise the
BCF plan refresh, in light of the national guidance, and submit to NHS England.

That it be noted that the members of the Integration Executive (a subgroup of the
Health and Wellbeing Board responsible for the day to day delivery of the BCF
Plan), will be asked to indicate their agreement ahead of the final submission to
NHS England.



91.

92.

Unified Prevention Board Update.

The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided an update
on the progress of the Unified Prevention Board (UPB) schemes. A copy of the report
marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes.

The Director reported that through the Self Care Communication campaign, consistent
and clear public health messages were being successfully shared through various
mediums. Similar progress had been made in relation to the engagement between UPB
partners and the Integrated Locality Teams to improve local join up. It would be important
to ensure that work delivered through the UPB such as social prescribing was not
duplicated by individual organisations.

As part of the development of the Healthy Workforce=Healthy Leicestershire programme,
The UPB was continuing to support the development of a Workplace Health Needs
Assessment tool which would help organisations to identify employee health and
wellbeing concerns. The tool was part of a wider Leicestershire Workplace Health offer
which was being supported by Leicestershire County and District Councils.

RESOLVED:

a) That the contents of the report and progress in delivering the prevention approach
in Leicestershire be noted,;

b) That developments through Leicester-Shire and Rutland Sport (LRS) and the
Unified Prevention Board of Healthy Workforce = Healthy Leicestershire be
supported.

Progress of the Health and Social Care Sector Growth Plan 2017.

The Board considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which provided
an update on the Health and Social Care Sector Growth Plan 2017. A copy of the report
marked ‘agenda item 8’ is filed with these minutes.

The Director reported that following an extensive assessment of the Leicester,
Leicestershire and Rutland health and social care sector, a delivery plan had been
produced with a remit to help the sector meet the health needs of the local population
and provide a framework for social care providers to use when applying for funding.

Arising from discussion the following points were noted:

¢ In order to improve the recruitment and retention of carers, a review of the carers
pathway and pay structure would be evaluated in order to ensure that those
entering the profession were able to progress and attain qualifications where
available;

e Whilst services associated with Children and families did not feature on the
delivery plan, the service did face similar challenges with adult social care,
including recruitment and retention and would benefit from being involved in the
process. A representative from the service would be invited to future meetings of
the Steering Group;



93.

94.

e The Health and Social Care Sector Growth Plan had been commissioned partly to
recognise the importance of the sector and also identify opportunities for
partnership working, especially where gaps had been identified. It was important
for health and social care to be a priority sector for the Leicester and
Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership (LLEP) as this meant it would be able to bid
for development and business support funding. One of the LLEP’s Enterprise
Zones was now focused on life sciences, which demonstrated that the profile of
health and social care had been raised within the LLEP. This was also evident in
the draft Local Industrial Strategy prospectus.

RESOLVED:

a) That the progress towards the Health and Social Care Sector Growth Plan be
noted,;

b) That the Board consider a further update on the progress of the Health and Social
Care Sector Growth Plan in 12 months’ time.

Integration Programme Governance.

The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which set
out proposed changes to the governance arrangements for the integration programme for
Leicestershire. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda item 9’ is filed with these minutes.

The Director reported that the proposed changes would provide greater clarity as to the
difference between the roles of the Integration Executive and the Integration Finance and
Performance Group (IFPG) and enable the IFPG to have oversight of a wider portfolio of
activities including the joint commissioning workshop.

RESOLVED:

a) That the revised terms of reference and extended remit for the Integration Finance
and Performance Group be noted,;

b) That the revised terms of reference for the Integration Executive be approved

Date of next meeting.

It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 27 September 2018
at 2.00pm.

2.00 — 3.35pm CHAIRMAN
12 July 2018



